

# CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

## NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT

### CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

#### SYSTEMWIDE PAVEMENT STRIPING IMPROVEMENTS AND UPGRADES PROJECT NO. 599-620, CONTRACT NO. 001012

August 14, 2014

Bids for this project were received and opened on June 9, 2014. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On August 14, 2014, the Authority's Board of Directors awarded the Contract to the following low responsive and responsible bidder, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Whiteleaf, LLC dba Traffic Solutions  
3501 South Sanford Avenue  
Sanford, Florida 32773

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Procedure for Resolution of Protests, Rule Chapter 3-1 which is available for review upon request at the Authority's Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Rule Chapter 3-1 shall constitute a waiver of a right to initiate protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, is required to protest this decision to award.

Claude Miller  
Director of Procurement

**The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The Authority shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the Authority's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.**

**OOCEA PROJECT NO. 599-620; CONTRACT NO. 001012**

**SYSTEMWIDE PAVEMENT STRIPING IMPROVEMENTS AND UPGRADES**

**BID TABULATION - BID OPENING JUNE 9, 2014, 1:30 PM**

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	Traffic Solutions		Oglesby Construction		Traffic Control Products	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
101 - 1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$15,500.00	\$15,500.00	\$157,720.00	\$157,720.00
101 - 2	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)	1	LS	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$367,555.00	\$367,555.00
400-145	Cleaning Concrete Surface	50,704	SF	\$0.90	\$45,633.60	\$1.15	\$58,309.60	\$0.02	\$1,014.08
706-3	Furnish & Install Retro-Reflective Pavement Markers (White/Red)	4,109	EA	\$3.20	\$13,148.80	\$3.35	\$13,765.15	\$4.10	\$16,846.90
711-11-160	Furnish & Install Pavement Messages (ONLY) - Thermoplastic (White)	442	EA	\$80.00	\$35,360.00	\$145.00	\$64,090.00	\$280.00	\$123,760.00
711-11-160A	Furnish & Install Pavement Messages (MERGE) - Thermoplastic (White)	5	EA	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$185.00	\$925.00	\$280.00	\$1,400.00
711-11-170	Furnish & Install Pavement Arrow (Through Right Arrow) - Thermoplastic (White)	261	EA	\$80.00	\$20,880.00	\$70.00	\$18,270.00	\$98.00	\$25,578.00
711-11-170A	Furnish & Install Pavement Arrow (Right Arrow) - Thermoplastic (White)	445	EA	\$50.00	\$22,250.00	\$85.00	\$37,825.00	\$78.00	\$34,710.00
711-11-170B	Furnish & Install Pavement Arrow (Lane Reducton Merge Arrow) - Thermoplastic (White)	5	EA	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$85.00	\$425.00	\$78.00	\$390.00
711-11-170C	Furnish & Install Custom Pavement Arrow (Option Lane Arrow) - Thermoplastic (White) - Special Design	45	EA	\$500.00	\$22,500.00	\$200.00	\$9,000.00	\$610.00	\$27,450.00
711-14-560	Furnish & Install Pavement Messages (ONLY) - Preformed Thermoplastic (Contrast)	50	EA	\$350.00	\$17,500.00	\$490.00	\$24,500.00	\$390.00	\$19,500.00
711-14-570	Furnish & Install Pavement Arrow (Through Right Arrow) - Preformed Thermoplastic (Contrast)	28	EA	\$400.00	\$11,200.00	\$600.00	\$16,800.00	\$440.00	\$12,320.00
711-14-570A	Furnish & Install Pavement Arrow (Right Arrow) - Preformed Thermoplastic (Contrast)	50	EA	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$320.00	\$16,000.00	\$310.00	\$15,500.00
711-14-570B	Furnish & Install Pavement Arrow (Through Arrow) - Preformed Thermoplastic (Contrast)	14	EA	\$350.00	\$4,900.00	\$300.00	\$4,200.00	\$310.00	\$4,340.00
711-17	Pavement Marking Removal (Water Blasting) - Thermoplastic	378	SF	\$5.00	\$1,890.00	\$5.00	\$1,890.00	\$3.50	\$1,323.00
713-102-144	Furnish & Install Preformed High Performance Tape (PPRT) - 12" (3'-12" Skip) White	10,299	GM	\$7,000.00	\$72,093.00	\$11,500.00	\$118,438.50	\$15,269.00	\$157,255.43
713-102-344	Furnish & Install Preformed High Performance Tape (PPRT) - 12" (3'-12" Skip) Black	0,392	GM	\$8,500.00	\$3,332.00	\$17,500.00	\$6,860.00	\$14,269.00	\$5,593.45
713-102-570	Furnish & Install Custom Pavement Arrow (Option Lane Arrow) - PPRT (Contrast) - Special Design	5	EA	\$2,360.00	\$11,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,640.00	\$13,200.00
713-107	Pavement Marking Removal (Water Blasting) - High Performance Tape (PPRT)	1,742	SF	\$5.00	\$8,710.00	\$4.50	\$7,839.00	\$3.50	\$6,097.00
999-1	Allowance For Disputes Review Board	- NA -	- NA -		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00
999-2	Work Order Allowance	- NA -	- NA -		\$75,000.00		\$75,000.00		\$75,000.00
				\$502,197.40		\$592,137.25		\$1,076,552.86	